UNITID STAT 38 DISy RICT COURT FGR 75

LOIS NICE SR30N, HELEN HUGH 4
and FAY 3T VNS,

Plaintiffs,

V3.

)
)
)
)
)
) WO, T2~ i
)

)

MORIE SANDWICH COMPANY, INC,
a corporation, d/b/.i BLU= amﬁm

FOOD I'50DUCTS, ; F 1L E D
; APR 2 5 197p.

JOHN H. PUL le;k

U 8 DISTRICT coypy

b ]

Defendant,

ORDER FOi JTUDGR ANT

Now on the 20th day of April, Y972, this natter cones on for nre-
trial hearing before the undersigned Judge of the District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, and the plaintifis are present by and through
their attorney, JIRRY L. SMITI H, and the defendant appearing not, and
proof havin> been rade to the satisfaction of the Court that defendan* has
had statvatory notice of setting of the pra-trial, bui has faile io appear,
and the Court having read the com:plaini, the allerations theraot , the
affidavits of the claimants, and the answer of the defendant fins that this
is not a class action and that portion of the conrplaint should he digmissed.
Judgment should be rendered in the amount prayed for and that attorney
for plaintiffs should be awarded a reagonable attorney's fee.

IT I3, THARIFORE, ORDER: G, ADJUDGID AND Dudianm by the
Court that plaintiffs do have and recover from: the defendant the sun. of

B.50 7 3o  for HELAN HUGHIZS, o G g for

o

FAY STEVANS, and - S % e s 10r LOIS MICE 8w w0y

total surr of o, s y at a rate of 7, g D

as interest fron daie of judgment together with their costs meurred in this
action,

IT I FURTHER ORDERA D, LINUOEEID AND D oo oy by the
Court that JE3RY 7,, SMITH s attorney fop vlaintiffs, does havs nnd recover

from the defendant the sun: of Three Iundres Tifty Dollars (0850, 00) ag



reasonable attorney's fees in this action.

R

O BULANCY
i

O JUDG



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,

Plaintiff
VS.

GLOVER HEFNER KENNEDY OIL COMPANY, a general
partnership composed of Robert A. Hefner, III,
and David 0'D. Kennedy; A MINING PARTNERSHIP,
composed of Glover Hefner Kennedy 0i1 Company,
Lone Star Producing Company and NI-Gas Supply,
Inc.; DAVID O'D. KENNEDY, an individual, LONE
STAR PRODUCING COMPANY, a corporation; and
NI-GAS SUPPLY, INC., a corporation

NO._72-C-139

F 1L E D
APR 29 1972
N H. POE, Clerk
!Jio_gi D.\STRlCT, COURT.

Defendants

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

TO: Glover Hefner Kennedy 0i1 Company
Lone Star Producing Company
NI-Gas Supply, Inc.

David 0'D. Kennedy

Please take notice that the above entitled action is hereby dismissed,

without prejudice. _
WA

= g L g ey P

Leon C. Gavras, Attorney for

Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.
1579 E. 21st Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma, 74114

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, attorney for Plaintiff in above entitled action, does
hereby certify that on the 25th day of April, 1972, he did mail a copy of the
above Notice of Dismissal to the above named defendants at the addresses set
out below:

Glover Hefner Kennedy 0i1 Company NI-Gas Supply, Inc.

10710 Kermac Building P. 0. Box 190

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73102 Aurcra, I1linois 60507
Lone Star Producing Company David 0'D. Kennedy

30T S. Harwood Street Center Island Road
Dallas, Texas 75201 Center Island

Long Island, New York 11100

2
i //—:z./ e AN g o F D T

“~Leon C. Gavras °




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES D. HODGSON, Secretary of Labor,
United States Department of Labor,

Plaintiff
Civil Action File
V.
No, 71-C-241
CHARLES CAMERON, an individual

e e e st N N e e et et

Defendant
APRZ 1 197p
JORN H. (¢ Gl
JUDGMENT U. S. DISTRICT COi‘rgT

Plaintiff has filed his complaint against Charles
Cameron, an individual, and defendant has filed his answer
thereto. Plaintiff and defendant have thereafter agreed
to enlry of this judgwent without contest:

It is therefore, by consent of the parties, and
for cause shown:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that defendant, his
agents, servan£s, employees and all persons acting or claim-
ing to act in his behalf and interest be and they hereby
are, permanently enjoined and restrained from violating
the provisions of sections 15(a)(2) and 15(a)(5) of the
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (Act of June 25, 1938,
Title 29, U.S.,C, 201 et seq.), herxeinafter referred to as

the Act, in any of the following manners:



I
Defendant shall not, contrary to sections 6
and 15(a) (2) of the Act, pay any of his employees who are
engaged in commerce or in the production of goods for
commerce. within the meaning df the Act, wages at rates
less than $1.60 per hour, or such other rates as may be
hereafter set by law.
IT
Defendant shall not, contrary to sections 7 and
15(a) {2) of the Act, employ any of his employees who are
engaged in commerce or in the production of goods for
commerce, within the meaning of the Act, for workweeks
longexr than 40 hours unless such employees receive compensa-
tion for their employment in excess of 40 hours at rates
not less than one and one-half times the regular rates at
which such employees are employed.
IIT
Defendant shall not fail to make, keep and preserve
records of his employees, and the wages, hours, and other
conditions and practices of employment maintained by him,
or prescribed by the regulations of the Administrafor issued,
and from time to time amended, pursuant to sections 1ll(c)
and 15(a) (5) of the Act and found in Title 29, Chapter 5,
Code of Federal Regulations, Part 516.
Iv
Defendant has agreed and stated, and it is the

further judgment of this Court, that in the event any past



or present employee should bring an action under the

. provisions of section 16 () of the Act (29 U,5.C. §216(b)),

ﬁe will not claim nor plead in any manner this action under
section 17 as a bar, defense, or limitation to such action
under section 16(b). The defendant has further agreed and
stated, and it is the further judgment of this Court, that
in the event of such a suit under section 16(b) of the Act,
limitations under section 6 of the Portal-to-Portal Act of
1947 (29 U,S5.C. § 255) shall ke tolled for a period of time
egual to the period of time from June 30, 1971, the date
this suit was commenced, until the date of this Judgment,
The costs of this action are to be taxed against
de fendant.

Signed and entered on this the 2/42Lday of ‘QQObQé

LUTHER BOHANOM™

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Entry of this Judgment is
hereby consented to:

;%7//4 Zan /b%;/é v

tHorh for Deféndant

7 o //Zw/»%

A¥torn8y for Plaintiff



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA
St. Louis-San Francisco Railway )
Company, a corporation, )
Plaintiff )
-V~ ) No. 71-C-180
)
Charles J. Land, ) .
Defendant ) E i L E D
APR 20 1972
JORN H. POE, Clerk
ORDER OF DISMISSAL U. S. DISTRICT COUR
On this ;?Qjﬁ day of April, 1972, on stipulation of

the parties filed herein for dismissal with prejudice of plaintiff's
cause of action and dismissal with prejudice of defendant's counter-
claim, plaintiff's cause of action is hereby dismissed with

prejudice, and defendant's counterclaim is hereby dismissed with

Con & B

.-United States District Judge

prejudice.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLLAHOMA

MRS, JOHN T, MILLER,
incdividually and as Mother
and Next Friend and for

the Benefit of JOHN T,
MILLER, JR., MIKE KEVIN
MILLLER and CINDY MILLER,
all minors,

Plaintiffs,

Vs, NO, 71-C-396 CIVIL

E 1L
IN OPEN courT

APR 2 01977

JOHN H. POE, Clork
U. 8. DISTRICT Coupt

WHITTAKER PIPELINE
CONSTRUCTORS, INC,, a
Foreign Corporation, and
C. W, CONNER,

Tt T e gt gt vt Tt ot et et gl ot et Nomgst® St st vt ot e’

Derendants,

CONSENT DECREE ENTERED UPON STIPULA TION

The plaintiffs, having filed their Complaint for damages by
reason of the death of John Thomas Miller, as appears more fuliy by
the said Complaint anda prayer for relief therein, and the plaintiffs and
defendants having agreed upon a basis for the adjudication of the matters
alleged in the Compiainy and for an entry of a judgment in this case and
having entered into a stipulation, original of which is being filed with
the Court, and due deliberation being had thereon, evidence heard,
arguments presented and the Court being fully advisea in the premises
and on the joint motion of counsel herein, the court finds that Mrs, John
Thomas Milier nas sus.ained a pecuniary loss as a result of the wrongful
death o, John Thom s Miller in the sum of $120, 000, 00; that John T,
Miller, Jr., has su-iainea & pecuniary loss in the sum of $25, 000, 00;
that Mik ¢« Kevin Mille. tiar sustained a pecuniary loss in the armount »f
$25, 000, 00, ihat C..uy viiller has sustained a pecuniary loss in tne sum
of $25, 000, 00; that uc other loss has been sustawnceq,

IT IS THFEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELD

that the piaintiff, M:s, John Thomas Miller, have ana recover judgment




from and against the defendants and each of them in the sum of One

Hundred Ninety-five Thousand Dollars ($195, 000, 00), plus the costs

of this action. ‘J&¢ a(?UM&’M/f A MN@(W/Z 5&4/ %W%

éf W ‘ 2 : 4 L&Zf&/ Lﬁ'ﬂ_/

AN wlplien AL
Méb ZJAW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM;:

Att’orne for Hlamf:ffq

o
/ /L,._ ( L'I L.-)ég,._«/‘ }
Attorney for Deferidants




v TV UNITED STATSS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHIRN

v

Kathleen V. Caldwell ana )
Frank RBushfield, )

Plaintiffs )

:
Ve, YOOIATE ST, TO-0- a0 . livil

Peabody Coal Company, successor j F toE E [j

to Sincleir Coal Cowmpany, AEE 201y

RN

vefendant ); 10HN H.PUE,Cmrﬁ
U“Sh{MSTRKﬁ'COURT

oo g LRt TR e e R L T R -
S R S SR S T : ‘
DAL - I . e i

Uron zpeorewent and stisulssien o7 coun el 1v: - e o lain-
ti1ffs an< ccunsal for the defendont, and upca plaint L f7 0
moti&ﬁ for leave to discontinue thi: action, .ace irn . .u court
on the 27th day -7 February, 1972, I+t i< erdeces oo -.2 Lom-

rlaint be cismirssed without prejudice. =ith ~iaint’ -

bear their costs snd defendaat t- sesvw joe oocr




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CK LAHOMA

DANNY RAY LAMB,

)
)
Petitioner, )
)
s ) No. 71-C-63
)
) FILED
LOZIER BROWN, )
) APR 201972
Respondent. ) JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S, DISTRICT COURT

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now, on this ~2(0+f{ day of April, 1972, this Cause comes on for
hearing on remand from the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit,

pursuant to the reversal by that Court, in Danny Ray Lamb v, Lozier Brown,

Appeal No, 71-1355, March 16, 1972, of this Court's prior judgment herein, of
May 21, 1971, filed of record herein on May 24, 1971,
Pursuant to the decision, judgment, and mandate of the Court of

Appeals herein cited, it is the Judgment of this Court that:

1) The purported adull felony conviction imposed upon Petitioner
herein on September 23, 1969, by the District Court of Tulsa Counly, State of
Oklahoma, in Case No. CRF-69-1222, and purportedly affirmed on October 23,
1970, by the Court of Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklahoma, in Appeal
No. A-15,610, 475 P.2d 829, be and hereby is vacated, quashed, set aside, and
heid for naught, with prejudice, as null and void for the repugnance of same to
the Equal Protection of the Laws Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the
Constitution of the United States; and that a Writ of Habeas Corpus do issue,
releasing Petitioner from all actual and/or constructive restraint, injury, and

detriment flowing therefrom forthwith.

2) That Petitioner be and hereby is restored to his full rights as a

citizen of the United States and of the State of Oklahoma; and that all civil



and other legal disabilities and disqualifications heretofore incumbent upon
Petitioner because of the said purported conviction herein, to include speci~
fically that of Federal and State disfranchisement, be and hereby are lifted

and set aside,

3) That all public, official, and/or quasi-official records relating

to Petitioner's purported conviction herein be expunged and destroyed.
it is so ordered and adjudged.

Witness my hand and the seal of this Court this O/]tj{ day of

April, 1972, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.,

e TEL sz e

LUTHER BOBANON
United States District Judge
Northern District of Oklahoma

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Paad s

FRED P. GILBERT
Attorney for Petitioner

LARRY DERRYBERRY
Attorney General of the State of Okiahoma
Attorney for espondent

7,/ /
/Z e - 1’.‘6”{”"‘"

H I HcCONNELTL--
Deputy Attorney Generail




JUDGMENT ON DECISION BY THE COURT CIV 32 (7-68)

United Dtates District. Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE No. 71-C=67
LUTHER JAROLD GOAD, JR.,

Plaintiff

vs. JUDGMENT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant,

and CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OF NEW YORK,

Intervenor

This action came on for trial (hearing) before the Court, Honorable FRED DAUGHERTY
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried

(heard) and a decision having been duly rendered, for neither party.

It is Ordered and Adjudged that neither the Plaintiff, Luther Jarold Goad, Jr.,
nor the Intervenor, Continental Insurance Company of New York, have
established their legal right to the money held by the Defendant, United
Btates of America, as stakeholder, and that the Plaintiff's Complaint

and Intervenors' Complaint in Interventlion are both dismissed without

prejudice.
FILED
APR 191972
JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, S, DISTRICT COURT.
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahomsa this L9th wy

of  April ;19 72.




IN THES USITED DISTRICT COURT IOR THE

RCRTILAN DISTHRICT OF OMZAKCHA

United States of America,

'5‘ .
Fetitioner, g o A £
vs. ) Civil Wotme .
) I s
. ] , ) N OPEN k—»OURT
3ou Gene Frest  afk/a } \ S
Bouty Gene Frost Patient ) N 1372

OIAH H PJL_, Clerk
U. 8. DISTRICT COURT
0

=y

tDE

Iw

‘3-

This day came on for consideration the petitiocn of the United
States in this cause; and it appearing to the Court that the patient
has been fully advised of his rights as set forth in Title 42 U.3.C.
Section 341l, et seq. (Title III, Section 301, wt seq. Public Law 89-793);
and the Court having determined that there is reasonable cause to believe
that the patient is a narcotic addict, and that there are rot any appro-
priate State or other facilities available for his treatment pursuant to
said law, it is hereby

ORDERED that the petient be commitied to the custody off the
Surgeon General for examination uader Title 42 U.S.C. Sscetlon 3413
(Title III, Secticn 303, Public Lav 89-793), to determine whether or rot
he is a narcotic addict who iz likely to be rehabilitated. The written
report required of each examining ﬁhjsiciar shzll be filed with the Court
and coples thereof furnished to the patient, not later than twenty {(20)
days after the patient is received at the Tacility hereinafter desiznated,
and the natient shall be d;tainud for an addlilcnal neriod of ten \¢O)
deys at the institution, pending further order of the Courti. TIrovided,
however, in the evenit both QLGMLnIF; physicians concludes in ¢
respective written reports tihat the patient is & narcotic addict who
is likely to be rehzabilitated through treatient, ard, 17 the patient
by written instiument filed with the Court alang witk, end at the scme time ¢
&s the reports of the examining phycicicns, waives any ri;at ae mey have
To notice and hearing on the ilssue as to vwhether or not he ia o nar
adéict wko is likely to be rehabilitated throush treatmert, and r
that ke be forthwith committed io the care and custody of the Sur:
General for treatment in a hospital of the Service, rather tiasa ba
returned to this Court for further proceedings, ne shall e detained
&t zald Institution for a reasonable time after the explraiion of
thirty (30) days from the date he is received at said faciiity, pending
Turther order of the Court.

bal
d

RO1O) 6

[)

It Is Further CRDEREID that the paticat shall be transtorted
to th; Faticnal Institute ﬁcnuul :ud CLJJicaL Research Center, at
ma;uha_, W thin such time

1y )' .
PR LL,'C*—' R 19 I/-E:

UNITED




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

Flint Steel Corporation, )
Plaintiff, g
—vs- ) No. 71-C-400 ‘/
St. Louis-San Francisco Railway ;
Company, 4 ; F l L E D
Defendant,
APR 141672 pr—

N H. POE, Clerk

JOH
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 0. S. DISTRICT COURT

It appearing to the court that the parties herein have stipulated
that this matter has been fully compromised and settled and that the
same should be dismissed with prejudice, each party to bear its own
costs.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUCGED AND DECREED that this case be
and the same hereby 1s dismissed with prejudice, each party to bear its

own costs.

”ﬁg/

United States District Judge

7 -

APPROVED; ‘ /
P %

//// Attorney for PTaintitf

“Attorney for Defendan€




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MAPCO INC., a Delaware Corporation,
Plaintiff,

/

NO. 70""@"527

JONES & LAUGHLIN STEEL CORPORATION,

a Pennsylvania, and d/b/a JONES & S :
LAUGHLIN SUPPLY DIVISION and JONES & F? i L..EE' [)
LAUGHLIN SUPPLY COMPANY,

[APR 14 W1¢ )ﬁv’“

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.

Vs gt Nt Nt Nane et Sagel  umt St vl Sept Swul gt

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW ON this_[fﬁ_ﬁay of April, 1972, the parties having
advised the Court that the Contract of Settlement has been
executed and all sums paid thereunder transferred, and all
releases signed and accepted, the Court

ORDERS énd DECREES thét the above causes of action be

and they hereby are dismissed with prejudice.

L e T et =

C:QQE, Cj;?:z;:;<£4944LL&_,/ﬂ
Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District

7




IV THE UNITED CUATRC DISTAICT COURT FoR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT O CKLAHCHA

RUBY A. COQKBS3,

Plaintiff, CIVTL, ACTION NO. T0-C-207

BLLIOT L. RICEARDSQN, Scecretary of
Health, Education, and Welfare, = i L E D
TR 1497
JUHN H. FOE, Clerk

ORDIHXR U, S. DISTRICT COURT

)
)
)
)
V5. )
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

ATter reviewing the file and record in this cause, the
recommendations of the Magistrate are hereby approved and

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT the Motion for Swummary Judgrent
of the defendant, Elliot L. Richardson, Secrevary of Health, Bducatvion,
and Welfare, be and the samc is hereby granted, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the plaintifi's Motion for Swmmary
Judement and Alternative Motion for Judgaent Remanding cauce be and the
same are hereby denied.

The Clerk of the Court shall forward by mail a copy of this Order
to each of the attorneys for the above-nwncd plaintiff and defendant.

oz Cféoi;é,
Dated this fﬁ/ day ol beswest, 1972,

i

- P o
& e SR S

-
i p
- S

TN ITED GTATES DISTRICT JUDG:

———_




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THH | L E D ,7Q
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 1

APR 1519

WILLIAM B. PAYNE, guardian of the ) JOHN H. POE, Clerk
person and estate of John Stephen ) U. S. DISTRICT COURT
Freeman, )

)

Plaintiff, ) t

) /
v. ) No. 71-C-285

)
GREEN GIANT COMPANY, a foreign )
corporation, )

)

Defendant. )// v///

STIPULATION AND DISMISSAL

Come now the parties and stipulate that the above styled

and numbered cause may be dismissed.

APPROVED:

LAMPKIN, WOLFE, BURGER, ABEL

John W. Norman

WA ’ %?2;i£L NICHOLS & JOHNSON

Burt Jggysén
ORDER

{(_{
This cause comes on for hearing on this day of April,

1972, upon the stipulation for dismissal of the parties set forth above

and the Court finds that same should be dismissed pursuant to Rule 41.
It is therefore dismissed.

7. 5. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ELMER ROBERT THOMPSON, )]
)
Petitioner, )
) v
V. } Case No. 72-C-27 Civil
)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, and/or )
PARK J. ANDERSON, WARDEN, )
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY, .
) EILED
Respondents, ) APR 1 3 1572, /W
JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT
ORDER

Petitioner seeks relief under 28 U.S.C.A. §2254 from a
judgment of conviction and sentence in the State Courts of
Oklahoma for the crime of murder. He is presently in the custody
of the Respondents serving a life sentence, He claims Constitu-
tional infirmity in his conviction and sentence by reason of the

following matters:

1, The sentence was excessive and given under the influence

of passion and prejudice.

2. The preliminary hearing judge erred in overruling
Petitioner's motion to quash the information charging him with

murder.

3. The Petitioner was compelled to plead guilty because a

witness was granted immunity with regard to his testimony.

4. There was no premeditated design as charged by the

information to procure murder.

5. The sentence was excessive because the crime actually

committed was manslaughter.




-2-
6. The prosecution knowingly used perjured testimony.

The Respondents have asked the Court to dismiss the Petition
and deny Petitioner any reljef for the reason Petitioner plead
guilty to the crime charged, thus waiving any defects which might

have occurred prior to his plea of guilty.

A transcript of Petitioner's guilty plea has been provided
the Court by Respondents, as well as coples of orders of the Tulsa
County District Court and the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals
denying Petitioner post conviction relief. On the basis of this
record, the Court finds that the Petitioner has exhausted his

State remedies as required by 28 U.S.C.A. §2254(b).

Petitioner was charged with murder, The Oklahoma Statutes
provide that the punishment for this crime is life imprisonment
or death. 21 Okl.St.Ann. §707. Petitioner's punishment is not
excessive for the crime charged as it is the minimum punishment
provided by law and therefore could not have been given under the

influence of passion and prejudice,

With respect to errors committed at the preliminary hearing,
Petitioner apparently contends that the State failed to prove that
he committed the crime charged. It is not the function of the
examining magistrate at the preliminary hearing to determine that
the accused committed the crime charged but merely that there is

probable cause that he committed it. Beard v. Ramey, 456 P, 2d

587 (Okl.Cr. 1969). Moreover, Petitioner does not reveal to the
Court the error he claims was committed by the examining magis-
trate; as such his claim in this respect is a bald conclusion
which does not support relief under 28 U.S.C.A, §2254. Martinez v

United States, 344 F. 2d 325 (Tenth Cir. 1965).




-3-

Petitioner claims his plea of guilty was compelled by the
State granting immunity to a witness. He claims that had this
testimony been used in Petitioner's trial, his right to a fair
trial would have been prejudiced. However, Petitioner was not
tried and that evidence was never used against the Petitioner to
obtain his conviction. The practice of granting immunity to a
prosecution witness is not unusual., There is nothing Constitu-
tionally wrong with such a strategem, Even if we assume that
Petitioner would not have plead guilty if the State had not secured
immunity for a key witness, this assumption merely identifies the
grant of immunity as a "but for'" cause of the plea. That the
State caused the plea in this sense does not mean that the plea

was coerced and invalid as an involuntary act. In Brady v. United

States, 397 U.S, 742, 750 (1970), the Supreme Court pointed out:

"The State to some degree encourages pleas of
guilty at every important step in the criminal
process. For some people, their breach of a
State's law is alone sufficient reason for sur-
rendering themselves and accepting punishment.
For others, apprehension and charge, both
threatening acts by the Government, jar them
into admitting their guilt. In still other
cases, the post-indictment accumulation of
evidence may convince the defendant and his
counsel that a trial is not worth the agony and
expense to the defendant and his family. All
these pleas of guilty are valid in spite of

the State's responsibility for some of the
factors motivating the pleas; the pleas are

no more improperly compelled than is the
decision by defendant at the close of the State's
evidence at trial that he must take the stand
or face certain conviction."

Petitioner apparently claims that the State failed to prove
at the preliminary hearing the existence of a premeditated design
to procure murder as charged by the information. Again, it is
not the function of a preliminary examination to prove the crime

but merely to establish probable cause that the crime charged

was committed by the accused, Beard v, Raﬁey, sdpra.




-lpm

Petitioner asserts that his sentence was excessive and should
be modified by this Court because the crime actually committed was
manslaughter rather than murder. The minimum punishment for
manslaughter 1s four years and the Statute prescribes no maximum.
21 Okl.St.Ann. §715, Said Statute has been interpreted to autho-

rize life imprisonment. Ex parte Jones, 119 P. 2d 254 (Okl.Cr.

1941)., Even were Petitioner's theory true, his punishment is
within the maximum provided by law and it is not within the

competence of this tribunal to modify Petitioner's sentence which

is authorized by the law of the State of Oklahoma. Fay v. Noia,

372 U.S. 391 at pp. 431-434, 9 L.Ed. 24 837 at p. 864, 83 S.Ct.

822 (1963).

Petitioner alleges that the State knowingly used perjured
testimony to obtain his conviction. This is not true by Petition-
er's own statement of facts for he pleaded guilty and his solemn
admission of guilt is the sole evidence supporting his conviction.
Assuming Petitioner's allegation to mean that perjured testimony
was used at his preliminary hearing, still the same was not used
to obtain his conviction for the reason the preliminary hearing
does not determine guilt but only the existence of reasonable
cause to believe that an accused has committed the crime with

which he is charged,

There is yet another reason why Petitioner's allegations of
errors occurring at the preliminary examination do not entitle
him to relief. By entering his plea of guilty without objection
in the District Court, he walved any defects in the preliminary

proceedings. Cindle v. Page, 452 F. 2d 752 (Tenth Cir, 1971).

Petitioner has failed to state any claim involving the

violation of a Federal Constitutional right in obtaining his

conviction, He is therefore not entitled to relief on any of the



~5m
claims asserted in his Petition.

The Petition filed herein by Petitioner is therefore denied

and Petitioner's action dismissed.

It is so ordered this / “3—day of April, 1972.

,%2-&{(’ C;g‘ﬁ—-‘-—n- x’%ﬂ../z ;71

Fred Daugherty v
United States District Judge




IN THY UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE F I l_ EE ®)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA APR 13 o

JOHN H. POE, Clerk

ANDCO, INC,, & Corpora%tion, U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintife,

e, CIVIL ACTION
NC, TO-C-278

0, F. DUFPIELD,
Defendant,

ORDER FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

£

- ke ,'{/—
A any o

This matter coming on for hearing this
April, 1972 on Plaintiff's Dismissal WITHOUTY PREJUDICE, an-
on considereation of said Dismissal by attorney of recor’ and
the Court belng advised in the premises, it {3 _HDERED that the

above styled and numbered cause be dismissed wITHOUT PRIJUNICT

to further action, !”’,_—.
C Ot (jég%d.dégziilahzaunnaf'

DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT 1P OKLANAM.




IN THE UNITCD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TRE
NORTHERHN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stétes of America,
Plaintiff,
CIVIEL NO: T2-C-74
APR 121572

J0HN H. POE, Ciark
U. S. DISTRICT £otRT

- -

Rav C. B&ﬂﬂettr el: al.,

Defendants.

Tt gl ittt Ml St el “mt il VgeaP e il

JUDGHMENT OF FORRCLOSDRE

¥$HIS HATTER COMES on for consideration this ; Anvy
of April,.?972, the Plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee, Assistant
United Stﬁﬁea Attorrney , and the defendants, Ray . Barnett and
Beftty M. nhrnett, annaaring not.

%ha Court being fully adviszed and having examingd
the file h@rein finds that Ray €. Barnett and Everette T. Lrown,
Jr., Attorfey ai Lav, were gerved with comrplaint and zwwonz on
fdaceh &, ¥972; that Sotty M. Barnett wan served with comnlaint
and summnnﬁ on March 8, 1972,

it appearing that the said defendants nave failed
to answer'ﬁerein and that default has teen entered »hy the
Cler: of ﬁhis Court.

ﬁhe Court further finds that this is a suit wased
uron a mog#gage acte ana foreclosure on a real property moriuage
securing s&ld mortoago note and that the folleowing deccoribel
rcal prope¥ty is located in Tulsa County, Orxlahoma, withln
the Northéxﬁ Judroial istrict of Oklahoma:

%pt Twenty-scven (27), Block Five (%), Vallevy

Yiew Acres Addition to the City of Tulsa, County

ﬂf Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, according to the
fecorded plat thereof.



‘That the delendants, Ray O, tfarnett and Betty 1. Barnett,
did, on Februarv 16, 1471, execute and deliver to Administrator
0f Vaterans Afairs, +heir mortgage and mortqage note in the
=um of $1G,7SB with 4% percent intarest wer annam, and further
providing for the payment of monthly installments of principal
and interest; anA

The Ceourt further finde that the defendants, fav . Barnett

and Latty M, Barnett, aade default under the terms of tne

i

aforesaid mortoane note by readon of their failure to make
ronthly installments e thereon For more than 5 months Jast
past, which defaule -as continuad snd that 0¥ reason therenf

the above aamed defendants are now indebted to the Plaintisr

in the sum of $13,871.15 arn unpaid princisal, with interest
thereon at the rate of 4% percent Per annun from August 1, 1971,
until paid, Plus the cost of this astion aceruyed and accurins,
IT IS THRKEFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that
the Plaintiff nava and recever judgment against defendants,
Ray C. Barnett and 3etty M. Barnett, foyr the sun of $10,571.15
with interest thereon at the rate cf 4} nercent mer annum
from August 1, 1971, plus the cost of #his actlon accrued
and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced
or expended during thig fereclosure action ov Plaintiff for
taxes, insdgance, abrstracting, or sums for the preservation
of the subject nroperty.
IT IS VURTHER ORSERED, ADIJUDGED AND DECREED +that
uson the faflure of salc defendants to satisfy Plaintiffig
noney judoment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United Statesz Marshal for the Northern District of Gilaboma,
comranding him to advertisec and sell, with appraisement, “he

said real property and apply the proceeds tnereof in satisfaction



e

of Plaintiff’s judmrent. The vazidus, 1€ any to be darnosited
with the Clerk of tha Cours to awalt further order of +he
Court

IT I8 PURTIERR ORDE RED, ADIUDCED AWD DECREFD that
from and after the szale of sald property, under and by wvirtue
of this judgrent and dwcree, all of the dofendants and each
of thar and ajl Harson- claimine under thew since the Tilineg
of tha Compl-int l.woatin be and they aroe forever barred and
forcclosed of an:- vicht, title, interest or claim in or o

tie real propevtv or any part thareot.

/
4%[ (Li of 4 by G L ey
UMTITED fTﬂmW' RN TRI?T JDDGT

‘Approved,

Rl P Trilee

ROZERT P, SANTER
Assistant United Statee Attornev



-—

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THD
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLATIOMA

United States orf America,
Plaintiflf,

—F

CIVIL NGy 7] CL? 1
F ED

» APR 12 197;
10K K, pog, g,
U-'S. DIsTHicr goiiy

Robert Lee Carter, ot al.,,

Defendants.

JUDGHUENT OF FOR%CLOSU%@

/

iHIS SATTER TONMES on Tor consideration this Mwiiﬁiliay
of April, 1572, tie Plaintlff appearing Ly Robert P. Santee, Assi
United States Attornev, and the defendants, Robert Lee Carter
aka Robertin. Carter aka Rob Carter, Hazel L. Carter aka HPazeal
Carter, Velma Nadine Carter, formerly %Mrs. Pobert Lee Carter,
Interstata}#ecurities Company, Mrs,., Ross Hand, Aetna Finance
Company, 8kyline Corp., and County Treazurer, Washington Countv,
appearing ﬁht.

?he Court being fullv advised and raving examined
the file hewein finds that Robert Lee Carter aka Hobert I.
Carter aka Bobh Carter, Hazel L. Carter ala Hazel Carter, vVelma
Nadine Carter formerlv “rs. Robert Lze Carter were served with
conplaint amd swwmons on March 27, 1972+ that Interstate
Securities Qompanv; “rs. Posz Hand; Petna Firance Commany ;
Skyline Corﬁmration; and County Treasurer, Jashinoton Count-r,
were served with comrlaint and summons on HMarch 8, 1977,

it appearing that the said defendants have fatled
to answer herein and that default has ween entered Ly the
Clerk of this Court.

Th@ Court further finds that +his is a suit hages
nBon a mortnge note and foreclosure on o renl wroperty mortagacge
securing saffd mortaage note and that the ollowing fesorihes
r=Al property is locatad in “ashincton County, Oitlahoma, within

tio Northern Judicial Pintrict of Ollaieenn -

Lot 43, rlock 20, Pennington Uills Third Addition
Bartlesville, vashington County, Oklahoma,

¢



That the defendants, Robert Lee Carter and velma
Hadine Carter, did, on September 30, 1%67, execute and deliver
to Aminietrator of Veserans Affairs, thoir mortgage an’ nortgage
not: in the sum of $9,500 with 6 nercent interest per annum,
and further providing for the payment. of monthly installments
of drincipal < intarast: ang

The Conrdk farther findg that the defendants, Robert
Lee Carter aka Bobh Carter aka Robert Carter and Velma Nadine
Carter foxmerly “irs. Robert Lea Carter, made default under
the terms ©f the aformeaid mortgage note hy reason of their
failure to Make montihly installments due thereon for meore
than 8 months last vast, which default has continued and that
DYy reason theraof rhe nbove named defendants are now indebted
to the Pladntifs in +he suym of $9,067.81 as unpaid wrincipal,
with interest thoreon at the rate of 6 percent per annum from
July 1, 19?1, until »naid, plus the cost of this action accruerd
and accuring.

IT IS THREREPORE ORDERED, ADRTJUDCED AND DECRERD that
ths Plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Roosert Lea!Carter aka PBob Carter aka Robert Ca ter and Velma
Carter formerly “r<. Pnbart Lee Carter, for the sum of %%,0067.81 with
interast tMereon at the rate of § percent =er annum from

July 1, 1871, plus the cost of this action accrued and acoruing,

=

plus any additional sums advanced or to te advanced or ounepdad

during this foroclonire action Ly Plaintiff for tarxesz, insnrarce,

abstracting, or sums fer the preservation of the suhiject nronaity,
IT Is momerrne DRDERED, "DIUDGED A0 DECREED that

unon tho failur@ of said defendents to 3atisdy Dlaintifriy

money judgment jerein, an Order of Sale 2hall he issued o

the United Statec !"aruhal for the Northern Tistrict of Glelahoma,

]



comranding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement, tha
said real property and apply the proceeds therecf in satisfaction
of Plaintdff's juiguent. The residue, i€ any to be deresited
witn the Clerk of the Court to awalt Further order of the
Court,

IT IS TunmHFR ORDERED, ZDJUDGED AND DECREED +hat
from and after liho sale of said croperty, under and by virtuc

of tais judagment ond decree, all of the defendants and @ach

of them amd all nersonn claiming under ther since the Filinmg
of the Complaint herein he and they are Torever barred and
foreclosed of any riait, title, interest or c~laim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

ITRED !:Tn.mm% TPTC'T‘ FTHAT

Approved.

_)r /ﬂc ;- o

RORERT P, -'BANTEJL
Agsistant United States Attorney

9%



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EUGENE COHEN and JUDITH COHEN,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
Civil Action

No. 71-C-228
BUCK D, JONES, JOHN W. KAYE,
and INTERNATIONAL VALVE AND
SUPPLY COMPANY, a corporation,
Defendants.

)
)
)
)
Vs, )
)
)
)
)
)

L v Clerk
STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT S DiISTRicY COU:T'

It is stipulated by and between the parties hereto
that the plaintiffs' cause of action against the Defendants
shall be dismissed with prejudice and that the counterclaim
of the Defendants shall be dismissed against the Plaintiffs
with prejudice.

It is further stipulated that the $50,000.00 note
of Eugene Cohen payable to the Defendants, Buck D. Jones and
John W. Kaye, on the 20th day of February, 1971, shall be
cancelled and considered paid, and shall be returned to
Eugene Cohen.

It is further stipulated that of the 75,000 shares
of stock of Imperial Diversified Industries, Inc., pledged to
secure payment of the above note, one-third of the shares
(25,000) shall be transferred and delivered to the Plaintiffs,
Eugene Cohen and Judith Cohen, and two-thirds of the shares
(50,000) shall be transferred to the Defendants in equal
amounts of one-third (25,000) to Buck D. Jones and one-third

(25,000) to John W. Kaye.



Dated this 2 day of April, 1972.

RAYBORN, RAYBORN & BARCHAS
Bank of Idaho Building
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301

and

SMITH, BROWN, MARTIN & ADKISSON
410 Beacon Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

e T LW

Thomas F. Birmingham
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FARMER, WOOLSEY, FLIPPO &

BAILEY

602 Naticnal Bank of Tulsa
Building )

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

Robertdgf Woolsey dﬂ—*

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION

The foregoing Stipulation is approved by the Court
and it is ordered, adjudgéd and decreed that Plaintiffs' cause
of action and Defendants' cause of action on their Counterclaim
be and the same are hereby dismissed with prejudice; the note
for $50,000.00 due from Plaintiff to the Defendants is cancel-
led and ordered returned to Plaintiffs; and it is ordered,
adjudged and decreed that stock certificates evidencing the
transfer of the stock be executed and delivered in such manner
that Eugene Cohen, John W. Kaye and Buck D. Jones each own
25,000 shares of the 75,000 shares pledged for the above note.

C:Z;ih‘ >: ";:. s S

Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,
a Corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS,

ARKANSAS~BEST FREIGHT
SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendant,

LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,
a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

SPECTOR FREIGHT SYSTEMS,

Defendant.

LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,
a Corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS e

TRANSCON LINES, a
Corporation,

Defendant.

FILED

Rt 2

1 JOKN H. POE, Clerk
DISTRICT COURT

70~-C-187

70-C-188

Tt et vt Sl Vppt el Vgt Nt it S

70-C~191

Nt Ml Ml il Nl Vst sl st? Yt e et

ORDER QF DISMISSAL

It is ordered that the above entitled cause be

dismissed without prejudice and without any adjudication

by this Court of the issues involved, and with the taxable

costs to the defendants to be taxed by the Clerk.

DATED this //& day of April, 1972.

Gl Z ara



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Piaintiff,

VB. CIVIL ACTION NO, T0-C-286

30.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. 1026M and 1027M
Situate in Nowata County, State of
Oklahoma, and V. C. Couch, et &l.,
and Unknown Qwners,

) FILED
Defendants. )}
APR 1 0 1972
JUDGMENT JOHN H. PUL, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT
1.

Now, on this QZ:EE_ day of April, 1972, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipuletions agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

Tis Judgment applies to the entire estate condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estate and tracts are described in
the Complaint filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject mattexr of

this action.
bk,

Service of Process has baen perfected elither personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.
The Actes of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein

give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn



for public use the estate described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto on
September 15, 1970, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such deacribed property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking.

6.

Simul taneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of a certain estate in the subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and
none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown below in para-
graph 12. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tracts. All other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, such named defendants are entitled to receive the just coapensation
avarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of Americs
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compeusation in paragraph 12, and such Stipu-
lations should be approved.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
es estimated compensation for the subject tracts and the total amount fixed
by the Stipulations As To Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency
should be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out
below in paragraph 12,

10.
It Is, PFurther, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States

of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use the

2.



tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint filed herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estate
deseribed in such Complaint are condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of September 15, 1970, and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting
thereto any eclaim.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tracts were
the persons whose names appear below in paragraph 12, The right to receive the
Just compensation awarded by this judgment is vested in the parties so named,

iz.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum thereby fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tracts, as follows to-wit:

Tracts Nos. 1026M and 1027TM

Owners:
Barbara Y. Schwabe « « « 4 o « v o 4 4 o 4 o 4+ .« 312
George Blaine Schwabe, Jr. + « + « ¢ o o + + « » « « 1/30
Robert Vernon Schwabe . « + o« v o & 4 s 4 « o + o« » 1/30
John Leonard Schwabe . + « + « « « « = « « + « « - » 1/30
Emily Jeanette Bailey « o« « « « « o« + « = & » « « o« 1/30
William Henry Schwabe . » . « « » = « « s ¢« » « o o 1/30
Vo Co COUCH &« 4 o v v o = o ¢ o ¢ o = s « ¢ « o+ o 1f2
Grace SMerdon + + + « o o o s 6 o 4+ o s 4 o o 0« L/W

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulations . . . . . « .+ .+ + « . . .+ $500.00 $500, 00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . + « « « . 250.00
Disbursed tO OWNETS . . ¢« + ¢ & ¢ s 2 s o 24 a = s o & o + s % « s + a none
Balance due €O OWHEI'S ¢« + ¢ & « o o s s 4 s s o o s & 5 s s o s = & = $500.00

Deposit deficiency « « + + + o « + o o + o o + » o » + +$250,00

3.



13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court in this Civil Action
the total deposit deficiency for subject tracts in the sum of $250.00.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the sum on deposit for
subject tracts as follows:

Barbara Y. Schwabe . . « « . « . + J$UL,67
George Blaine Schwabe, Jr. . . . . .$16.67
Robert Veraon Schwabe . . . . . . . $16.67
John Leonard Schwabe . « + « « . » .$16.67
Emily Jeanette Bailey . . . . . . . $16.66
Williem Henry Schwabe . . . « . . . $16.66
V. CoCouch + v v o « v o o o « » +$250.00

Grace Smerdon « « + o + o« o o« . . S$125.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY, )
a corporation,

FlLED
wrioar

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT. COURT.

Plaintiff,
PREFERRED RISK MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, a corporation,
NO. 70-C-370

VS,

JOE THOMPSON, THEMLA THOMPSON,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Plaintiff-Intervenor)
)

)

)

)
TONY THOMPSON and RICHARD McGUIRE, )
)

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

This action came on for trial before the Court, the

Honorable Fred Daugherty, District Judge, presiding, and the

issues having been duly tried, and a decision having been

duly rendered herein, and a memorandum opinion and Order For

Judgment having been filed herein,

IT IS ORDER AND ADJUDGED:

1. Plaintiff, Continental Insurance Company, is under

no legal obligation, contractual or otherwise, under its Home

Owners policy No. MHO 6-75-32 dated December 17, 1968, issued

by plaintiff to defendants Joe Thompson and Thelma Thompson

as named insured, to defend any action, or to pay any judgment
that may be rendered in any action, now pending or that may
hereafter be instituted or brought, against the defendants

Joe Thompson, Thelma Thompson or Tony Thompson, for the recovery

of damages resulting from, arising out of, or in any wise

connected with any conduct of the defendant Tony Thompson on

August 17, 1969 in fueling or attempting to fuel the gasoline

2. The plaintiff, Continental Insurance Company is

i
|
] tank in the pickup truck of the defendant Richard McGuire.
|
“ under no obligation, contractual or otherwise, under its

i

|

|

|

|

|




family automobile policy No. 50A-0130-38-92 issued to defendant
Richard McGuire as the named insured under date of April 24,
1969 to defend any action, or to pay any judgment that may be
rendered in any action, now pending or that may hereafter be.
instituted or brought, against the defendants Joe. Thompson,
Thelma Thompson or Tony Thompson for the recovery of damages -
resulting from, arising out of, or in any wise connected

with any conduct of the defendant Tony Thompson on August 17,
1969 in fueling or attempting to fuel the gasoline tank in

the pickup truck of the defendant Richard McGuire.

3. That Plaintiff-Intervenor is under no legal obliéation,
contractual or otherwise, under its family automobile policy
No. E 2159-644 in force and effect on August 17, 1969, issued
to Richard McGuire, as the named insured, to defend any action,
or to pay any judgment that may be rendered in any action,
now pending or that may hereafter be instituted or brought,
against the defendants Joe Thompson, Thelma Thompson dr Tony
Thompson for the recovery of damages resulting from, arising
out of, or in any wise connected with any conduct of the def-
endant Tony Thompson on August 17, 1969 in fueling or attempting
to fuel the gasoline tank in the pickup truck of the defendant
Richard McGuire.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: that the pla intiff
have and recover its costs in this action, from the defendants
Joe and Thelma Thompson and Richard McGuire , and that

Plaintiff-Intervenor have and recover its costs in this action




against the defendant Richard McGuire.
—tZ

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this /0 day of April,

Lo Dot :

1972.

—72)‘ CLERK—OFTHE—COURE-

ROGERS, ROGERS & JONES
\\”? ﬁ, . ‘ ‘;.,Jﬁf f‘”
r K - & . .
By: JYJ L R At el

)

|

|

|

|

' . a4 L
E . \ ,..-j

l

|

!

Attorneys for plaLtJ.ff

CovVl GIBBON & POE

//’ s ), . ST /’.’".’f ; :
Attorneys for defendants Thompson

//ﬁPPROVE : ENTER:
/ [QMITED STATES DM JUDGE /

APPROVED AS TO FORM: % S (;—MZ/W/# }/—1—& :




IN THE UNITED STATLES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQOMA

WDI ENERGY CO., E. A. SMITH
and V. W. McKNAB,

EILED

APR 1 ) 1972 12

JOHN H. POE, Clerk

)
)
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
)
HYDRO-JET SERVICES, INC., a ) U, S. DISTRICT COURT
)
}
}
)
)
)

_VS_

Texas corporation, A. B. FLY,
JOHN E. MORRISCON, JR., JACK I.
MACKEY, BOB EWEN, LANE CUMMINGS
and J. D. POLLARD,

Pefendants. No. 71-C-62

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE AS TO
DEFENDANTS CUMMINGS, MACKEY, MORRISON AND EWEN

Now on this _Zél day of April, 1972, there comes beforek
the court for its consideration and ruling the pleading filed
herein by the plaintiffs, acting by and through their attorneys
of record, whereby the plaintiffs do confess that this court
lacks jurisdiction over the person of the individual defendants,
Bob Ewen, Jack I. Mackey, John E. Morriscn, Jr. and Lane
Cummings. This admission is made pursuant to the Motion to
Dismiss heretofore set forth in pleadings by the defendants pur-
suant to Rule 12(b)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.
Now, therefore, based upon the written admission and confession
of lack of jurisdiction filed herein by the plaintiffs, it is the
order of the court that the plaintiffs' complaint and this civil
action is dismissed as to the defendants Bob Ewen, Jack I.
Mackey and John E. Morrison, Jr. and Lane Cummings, without pre-
judice as to the right of the plaintiffs to hereafter refile th
the claims contained and set forth in their complaint in any
forum in which jurisdiction can be obtained over said individual
defendants.

This dismissal as to the individual defendants shall have
no force and effect upon the proceedings insofar as they apply
to the corporate defendant, Hydro-Jet Ser;ices, Inc.

ORDERED the day and year first above stated.

DZ/L"A" f-/)ﬁw /JA-\”’/,

District Judge Vs



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

F
BUILDING MATERIAL DISTRIBUTORS, - L ED

)
INC,., a Missouri corporation, ) A ~ 2 or
Plaintiff, ; JOH ;ﬁ;‘ ::)tg:gerk
) U S DISTRICT coypr
vS. ) '
H. HAROLD BECKO, ;
Defendant. ; No., 70-C-67 J :

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW on this f Z day of 4 , 1972, the above-

Clvsetealioo
styled and numbered matter comes on for heertnsbe ore me, the undersigned

Judge of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
on the application of the parties for an order of dismissal with prejudice,
and the Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds that said applica-
tion should be granted and the case dismissed with prejudice to the right
of the plaintiff.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by
the Court that the above-styled and numbered action be, and the same is

hereby dismissed with prejudice to the plaintiff.

) Py

L e e i
FO L CC/ s )E‘r zoew e

ALLEN E. BARROW
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURENFQR,THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Lq E D

APR - 1,

WILLIAM F, PITZER and MYRTLE ) JOHN K. POE, Clerk
M, PITZER, husband and wife, } u. s DISTR,C‘[ COURT
\ IR,
Plaintiffs, )
)
vs, ) No, 70-C-396
)
ROBERT W, PHILLIPS and DELORES )
G. PHILLIPS, husband and wife, et al,, )
)
Defendants, )

DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT

On this 7/ day of [WJ/ » 1972 there comes on
< £
for hearing before this Court the motion of the First City Bank of

Springfield, Springfield, Missouri, for leave to enter a deficiency
judgment herein,

This Court has considered such motion and the evidence produced
in open court in support thereof. This Court finds as follows:

L, The aggregate amount of the judgment heretofore rendered
by this Court in thia cause in favor of William F. Pitzer and Myrtle M.
Pitzer, husband and wife, including principal, interest and attorneys!
fees in the sum of $168, 458,82 plus costs of $4, 380, 43, or a total
aggregate judgment of $172, 839,25, This judgment was declared to
be a first and prior lien againat the subject real estate involved in this
action,

2, The aggregate amount of the judgment heretofore rendered
by this Court on this cause in favor of the First City Bank of Springfield,
Springfield, Missouri, including principal, interest and attorneys!'
fees, is the aggregate total of $120, 602, i6,

3, The total aggregate amount of the judgment heretofore
rendered in favor of William F, Pitzer and Myrtle M, Pitzer, plus
the total aggregate amount of the judgment heretofore rendered in
favor of the First City Bank of Springfield, Springfield, Missouri, is
the total sum of $293, 441,41,

4, The fair and reasonable market value of the mortgaged
premises as of the date of the Marshal's sale herein, to-wit, the 24th

day of January, 1972, was $230, 000, 00,
5. The First City Bank of Springfield, Springfield, Missouri, is



entitled to a deficiency judgment for an amount equal to the sum of the
judgments rendered in favor of William F. Pitzer and Myrtle M, Pitzer
and the First City Bank of Spring.field, Springfield, Missouri, less the
market value as above determined by this Court., The amount of the
deficiency judgment therefore which should be entered in favor of the
First City Bank of Springfield, Springfield, Missouri, is $63, 441, 41,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the First City Bank of Springfield, Springfield, Missouri, have and
recover from the defendant Robert W, Phillips and Delores G. Phillips
a deficiency judgment in the total sum of $63, 441,41, together with

interest thereon at the rate of eight per cent per annum until paid,

" 4 3
/ (/{ ‘/4 [ TIY, 27 e e

ALLEN E, BARROW, JUDGE

LKS:hr
3/31/72
1/3

iy



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GLENDA ROSE GATLIN and

IRIS G. DYER, Guardian of
GERALD GATLIN, a minor,

Plaintiffs,
vs. No. 70-C-352
THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA, F; ' l‘ Iz [)
a corporation, APR - 7 19+

L R i

Defendant. JOHN H. POL, Clerk

U. S. DISTRICT COURT
JUDGMENT

This action came on for hearing before the Court, the

Honorable Allen E. Barrow, District Judge, presiding, and the

issues having been heard and a decision having been duly

rendered,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the Motion of the defen-
dant for summary judgment be sustained, that the plaintiffs
take nothing and that the action be dismissed on the merits.

.tk .
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this Z - day of April, ~1972.

“1

///Ef'rk of Courthv

A




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LIBERTY GLASS COMPANY,
a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

To- C - /?‘0 %

Vs, NO, &5t~

LEE WAY MOTOR FREIGHT, INC,,

FILED
APR 682 <2

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, . DISTRICT. COURT,

Defendant.

QRDER FOR DISMISSAL

It is ordered that the above entitled cause be
dismissed without prejudice and without any adjudication -
by this Court of the issues involved, and with the taxable

costs to the defendants to be taxed by the Clerk.

Ot 4 572,
i’ﬁéd” CCXOAA%Z&

JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ALEX L. KALLAY, et al.
Plaintiffs,
vSs.

)
)
)
)
)
)
COMMUNITY NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE )
COMPANY, a corporation, et al, )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Defendants,

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH
AMERICA,

Third Party Defendant,

JUDGMENT

FILED

APK 61972

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT;

NO, 67-C-127
Consolidated with
No. 67-C-131

This cause came on to be heard on the 13th day of

July, 1970 and it was argued by counsel, and thereupon, upon

consideration thereof the Court having made and entered

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on said date and the

initial judgment entered in said cause on December 3, 1970,

and thereafter on or about August 31, 1971, payment was made

on said judgment by the Third Party Plaintiff, Insurance

Company of North America herein and upon application to this

Court, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the

Third Party Plaintiff, Insurance Company of North America,

& corporation, have and recover judgment against the Third

Party Defendants, Jimmie J. Ryan and Community National Life

Insurance Company, jointly and severally, in the amount of

$207,000.00 with interest thereon at the rate of 10% per

annum from August 31, 1971 until the judguwent herein is paid



together with all accruing costs of this action, all for

which let execution issue.

DATED this_ (2 day of W 1972,




IN THE UNITRED STALES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

JAMES O. SULLIVAN, LYLE L. JONES )
and WAYNE M, PITLUCK, )
)
Plaintiffs, )i
)
vs. ) No. 72-C-1¢&
)
AKIN DISTRIBUTORS, INC. and ) = 1 o=
k :
JAMES H. HOAG, ) i L ED
) AFH 5 ‘!972 nn S
Defendants. ) i

ORDER QOF DISMISSAL

This Court having received the Stipulation of Dismissal
with Prejudice filed herein hereby orders, adjudges and de-

crees that the above captioned case be dismissed with pre-

judice to refiling. 2/
% /77 2
; i g £
ffgédﬁké&{/ ;fbﬁﬂﬁaiddd?%b/

'Luther Bohanon



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LOCAL LODGE NO. 790 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

)
)
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE )
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, ) L
) - -
Plaintiff, )
) No. 71-C-361
vS. )
)
CHAMPION CARRIERS, INC., )
) .
Defendant. ) FILED
APR - 4 1972

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

" ORDER OVERRULING MOTION TO DISMISS

This cause comes on for consideration by the Court upon
plaintiff's Motion for New Trial; and the Court, having carefully
again reviewed the entire file in this cause, including plaintiff's
Motion, Affidavit and Brief, together with opposing Brief, is of
the opinion that sgid Motion should be overruled, and

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this 03 = day of April, 1972.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

WILLIAM F. PITZER and MYRTLE M. PITZER,
husband and wife, V/
CIVIL ACTION NO. 70-C-396

)
)
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
VS. ;
ROBERT W. PHILLIPS and DELORES G. ) F | L- E D :
PHILLIPS, husband and wife, et al. ) -
’ ’ ’ ; APR - 31972

Defendants.

JOHN H. POE, Clerk

U. S. DISTRICT COURT
DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT

{ e X
NOW, on this n_i? day of‘ﬁg:i%, 1972, there came on for

consideration the motion of the defendant, United States of America, for °

leave to enter deficiency judgment, which motion was filed herein on March
23, 1972, and copies of such motion were mailed to the defendants as shown
on the Certificate of Service by Mailing attached to said motion,

The Court finds that the sale of the real property involved herein
was not sufficient to pay any sum of money on the defendant's, United States
of America, judgment and that it is accordingly entitled to a deficiency
Jjudgment against the defendants, Robert W. Phillips and Delores G. Phillips,
husband and wife, for and in the sum of $47,970.00 together with interest
thereon of $401.56 as of Jamuary 22, 1971, and interest accruing thereafter
until paid at the rate of $3.997564 per day.

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the
defendant, United States of America, have and recover of and from the defendants,
Robert W. Phillips and Delores G. Phillips, husband and wife, a deficiency
judgment in the amount of $47,970.00 together with interest thereon of $401.56

a8 of January 22, 1971, and interest accruing thereafter until paid at the rate

Coone & 5 o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

of $3.997564 per day.

- . .-

ACK M. SHORT ;
Assistant United States Attorney



